Three years later   39,061   63,718   102,779

Four years later   38,143   38,143

Current estimate of net ultimate claims
payments  997,346   38,143   63,718   65,896   79,116   50,219   1,294,438

Cumulative payments made to date   (1,148,614)

Net undiscounted outstanding claims
payments   145,823

Discount to present value   (13,079)

Net discounted outstanding claims
payments   132,744
Claims handling costs   9,180

Risk margin   38,696

Net outstanding claims liability   180,620

CBL Corporation Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2016

3 Insurance Business (continued)

(b) Outstanding claims liability, claims expense and related reinsurance and other recoveries (continued)

22

(iv) Sensitivity analysis

The impact on the net outstanding claims liabilities before income tax to changes in key actuarial assumptions is
summarised below. Each change has been calculated in isolation of the other changes and without regard to
other SOFP changes that may simultaneously occur. Changes are stated net of reinsurance recoveries.

Assumption
Movement in
assumption

CBL
Insurance CBLIE AI

2016

Average term to settlement  +10.0%   (1,270)   -   (144)

  -10.0%   1,280   -   145

Inflation and superimposed inflation rate  +100 bps   4,475   -   752

  -100 bps   (4,333)   -   (675)

Discount rate  +100 bps   (4,196)   (35)   (675)

  -100 bps   4,416   36   752

Claims handling costs ratio  +100 bps   1,844   -   203

  -100 bps   (1,844)   -   (203)

2015

Average term to settlement  +10.0%   (94)   -   (215)

  -10.0%   94   -   217

Inflation and superimposed inflation rate  +100 bps   3,915   -   840

  -100 bps   (3,768)   -   (757)

Discount rate  +100 bps   (3,915)   (83)   757

  -100 bps   3,768   26   840

Claims handling costs ratio  +100 bps   1,968   -   279

  -100 bps   (1,968)   -   (279)

CBL Corporation Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2016

3 Insurance Business (continued)

23

(c) Deferred insurance assets

(i) Recognition and measurement

(1) Acquisition costs

Costs associated with obtaining and recording general insurance contracts are referred to as acquisition costs.
These costs include commissions or brokerage paid to agents or brokers, premium collection costs, and risk
assessment costs. Such costs are capitalised where they relate to the acquisition of new business or the
renewal of existing business. These capitalised costs are presented as deferred acquisition costs, and are

[…]

The impacts on the measurement of various financial instruments held at the reporting date of an instantaneous 10%
depreciation of the NZD at the reporting date compared with selected currencies, on profit before tax and equity is
provided in the table below. The sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect of a change in one key assumption while
other assumptions remain unchanged. An appreciation of the NZD would have predominantly the opposite impacts.

  2016 2015

Currency

Changes in
variables

Impact on profit
before tax

$'000

Impact on
equity

$'000

Impact on profit
before tax

$'000

Impact on
equity

$'000

Euro (EUR) +10%   13,313   17,558   6,587   7,227

AUD +10%   1,769   6,596   1,608   1,664

The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables has not changed from the previous period.

(2) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. Floating rate instruments expose the Group to cash flow interest risk, whereas fixed
interest rate instruments expose the Group to fair value risk.

Interest rate risk arises primarily from investments and contingent consideration.

  2016 2015

Change in
variables

Impact on profit
before tax

$'000

Impact on
equity

$'000

Impact on profit
before tax

$'000

Impact on
equity

$'000

+1%   100   100   47   47

-1%   (102)   (102)   (46)   (46)

The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables has not changed from the previous period.

The impact of changes in market interest rates presented here excludes insurance contract liabilities, which are also
affected by the changes in market interest rates that determine the discount rates applicable to these contracts.

(3) Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate or currency risk), whether those changes are